

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY R. HERBERT, Governor of Utah, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COLAGE;
EQUALITY FEDERATION; FAMILY EQUALITY
COUNCIL; FREEDOM TO MARRY; AND PARENTS,
FAMILIES & FRIENDS OF LESBIANS & GAYS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY S. TRACHTMAN
Counsel of Record

NORMAN C. SIMON

JASON M. MOFF

KURT M. DENK

ANNA SCHOENFELDER

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP

1177 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 715-9100

jtrachtman@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Continuing Denial of the Freedom to Marry Imposes Severe Legal Burdens and Detriments on Millions of Americans Every Day for No Good Reason.....	9
II. Marriage Discrimination Also Inflicts Ongoing Injury to the Dignity and Emotional Well-Being of Millions of Children, Parents, and Other Family Members	17
III. Even for Couples Able to Marry in Their Home States, the Patchwork of State Laws Recognizing and Denying the Freedom to Marry Inflicts Ongoing Injury Daily.....	22
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Borman v. Pyles-Borman</i> , Case No. 2014-CV-36 (Tenn. Cir. Ct. Aug. 5, 2014).....	23
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , Case No. 14-1167, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 14298 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014)	18
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 19, 24
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , Case No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66417 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014)	16
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	13, 19
<i>Pareto v. Ruvin</i> , Case No. 14-1661 CA 24, slip op. (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 24, 2014)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>8 Things Same-Sex Couples Need to Know About Taxes</i> , Lambda Legal (Feb. 7, 2014), available at http://www.lambdalegal.org/blog/20140207_8-things-to-know-about-taxes-2014#2	24
<i>300 Families For Marriage Equality</i> , ACLU of Michigan, available at http://www.aclumich.org/300Families	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cary Aspinwall, <i>Couple, Together 20 Years, Runs Out of Time Waiting for Oklahoma Marriage Law to Change</i> , Tulsa World, available at http://m.tulsaworld.com/homepage3/couple-together-years-runs-out-of-time-waiting-for-oklahoma/article_7b1fdb08-c123-552e-aaf9-d7b9e523dcce.html?mode=jqm	17
Gary J. Gates, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> , Williams Institute (2013), available at http://williamsinstitute.law/ucla.edu/research/census-light-demographics/lgbt-parenting-in-the-United-States	19
Gary J. Gates, <i>Same Sex and Different Sex Couples in the American Community Survey: 2005-2011</i> , Williams Institute (Feb. 2013), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/census-lgbt-demographics-studies/ss-and-ds-couples-in-acb-2005-2011/	19
<i>Hawaii Marriage Law</i> , Lambda Legal, available at http://www.lambdalegal.org/publications/hawaii-marriage-faq	25
<i>Implementation of United States v. Windsor</i> , Memorandum to the President, Office of the Attorney General (June 20, 2014).....	24
<i>Marriage Rulings in the Courts</i> , Freedom to Marry (updated Sept. 3, 2014), available at http://www.freedomtomarry.org/pages/marriage-rulings-in-the-courts	5, 6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pending Marriage Equality Cases</i> , Lambda Legal (Sept. 2, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.lambdalegal.org/pending-marriage-equality-cases	5
<i>Security, Comfort & Happiness in OK</i> , Freedom to Marry, <i>available at</i> http://www.freedomtomarry.org/story/entry/security-comfort-happiness-in-ok	17
Tara Parker-Pope, <i>How Hospitals Treat Same-Sex Couples</i> , The New York Times (May 12, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://well.blogs.nytimes.com/2009/05/12/how-hospitals-treat-same-sex-couples	26
<i>Tools For Parents</i> , Family Equality Council, <i>available at</i> http://www.familyequality.org/get_informed/parent_resources/tools-for-families/	26
